

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1487 (and consolidated case Nos. 15-1492, 15-1493, 15-1496, 16-1179)

---

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

---

Nicholas Morales  
James S. Pew  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Ste. 702  
Washington, DC 20036-2243  
(202) 667-4500  
nmorales@earthjustice.org  
jpew@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club and Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

**DATED: November 14, 2016**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

_____	)	
SIERRA CLUB, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 15-1487
	)	(and consolidated cases)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    INTRODUCTION .....	2
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
III.  STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
IV.  REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Decision To Set § 7412(d)(4) Emission Standards Rather Than MACT Standards For Hydrogen Chloride, Hydrogen Fluoride, And Chlorine. ....	9
1. Failure To Find That Hydrogen Chloride, Hydrogen Fluoride, And Chlorine Present No Risk Of Cancer. ....	9
2. Failure To Determine Thresholds For Non-Cancer Health Effects. ....	14
3. Failure To Set § 7412(d)(4) Standards With An Ample Margin Of Safety. ....	16
B. MACT Emission Floors For Mercury And Non-Mercury Metals Emissions. ....	17
1. Setting Floors At The Upper Prediction Limit. ....	17
2. Setting Alternative MACT Floors Within Each Brick Kilns Subcategory. ....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
STANDING .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    EPA’S DECISION TO SET § 7412(d) STANDARDS WITHOUT IDENTIFYING AN ESTABLISHED HEALTH THRESHOLD OR	



PROVIDING AN AMPLE MARGIN OF SAFETY WAS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY.....	24
A. EPA Failed To Show The Pollutants At Issue Do Not Cause Cancer. ....	24
1. EPA’s Standards Violate § 7412(d)(4). ....	24
2. EPA’s Claim That It Can Proceed Under § 7412(d)(4) When It Does Not Know Whether A Pollutant Causes Cancer Contravenes Congress’s Plainly Expressed Intent. ....	25
3. EPA’s Decision To Set § 7412(d)(4) Standards Without Showing The Pollutants Do Not Cause Cancer Is Unlawful Under Chevron Step Two And Arbitrary. ....	29
4. The Standards For Hydrogen Chloride, Hydrogen Fluoride, And Chlorine Violate § 7412(d)(4) And Are Unreasonable Because It Has Not Already Been Established That They Do Not Cause Cancer. ....	32
B. EPA’s Alleged Thresholds For Health Risks Other Than Cancer Are Unlawful And Arbitrary. ....	37
1. EPA’s Decision To Repurpose A Less Protective Risk Estimate As A Health Threshold For Hydrogen Chloride, Despite Having Low Confidence In It, Was Unlawful And Arbitrary. ....	37
2. By Ignoring The Alleged Threshold For Acute Health Risks For Hydrogen Fluoride When Setting § 7412(d)(4) Standards, And Expressly Allowing Pollution That Poses Health Risks, EPA Violated § 7412(d)(4) And Acted Arbitrarily. ....	41
C. EPA’s Failure To Protect People With An Ample Margin Of Safety In Setting § 7412(d)(4) Standards Was Unlawful and Arbitrary. ....	44
1. EPA Did Not Include Any Margin Of Safety, In Violation of § 7412(d)(4). ....	44
2. EPA Did Not Provide A Margin Of Safety That Was Ample. ....	48
II. EPA’S FLOOR APPROACH IS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY. ....	49
A. Setting Floors At The Upper Prediction Limit With Limited Data Is Unlawful And Arbitrary. ....	49
B. EPA’s Alternative MACT Floors Violate § 7412(d) And Are Unreasonable And Arbitrary. ....	53

CONCLUSION .....58  
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
ADDENDUM .....Separately Bound  
    DECLARATIONS  
    STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>American Lung Association v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40, 47
<i>Appalachian Power Company v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Company</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2003).....	27, 45
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 28, 30, 50, 57
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 36, 41, 45, 53
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42, 48, 53
<i>Diamen v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45, 55

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC),</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast Systems, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,</i> 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29, 57
<i>Ivy Sports Medicine v. Burwell,</i> 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	55
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	27, 35, 54
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC,</i> 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC,</i> 234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile</i> <i>Insurance Company,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 29, 31, 32, 38, 40, 47, 56, 57
<i>Mountain Communications, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29, 48, 56
* <i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA,</i> 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 39, 49-52
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA,</i> 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,</i> 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Company v. Kirby,</i> 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	26
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA,</i> 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 42, 48, 50, 51

<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	26
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 30
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 5-7, 22, 54
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Transactive Corporation v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>U.S. Sugar Corporation v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 50
<i>United States v. Bombardier Corporation</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 3 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	34
<i>Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 36, 48, 56
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	36

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....	7, 55
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	2, 6, 7, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	2, 6, 21, 53, 54, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	1, 7, 21, 24-26, 29, 33, 35, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(1)(E).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

136 Cong. Rec. 36,064/2 (1990).....	24, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt.1 (1990).....	6
S. 1630, 101st Cong. (as reported 1990).....	35
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	5, 6, 8, 24, 25, 27-30, 33, 34, 36-38, 54

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 63, Subpart JJJJ, Table 1.....	19
---	----

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

71 Fed. Reg. 76,518 (Dec. 20, 2006).....11

79 Fed. Reg. 75,622 (Dec. 18, 2014)..... 3, 5, 8, 10-17, 25, 26, 31, 32,  
38, 41, 44, 46, 52, 55, 57

80 Fed. Reg. 65,470 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 1, 3-5, 8, 10-16, 18, 19, 25,  
26, 31, 33, 39, 40, 42, 44-46, 55, 56
